using only half of the information in the contingency table
and thus cannot represent all aspects of the performance.
Accuracy (Fig. 4) and Matthews correlation coefficient
(MMC) take benefit of all the four numbers and as such
are more balanced, representative and comprehensive
than the line or column wise measures.
The MCC is calculated as follows:

MCC
TP TN FP FN

TP FN TN FP TP FP TN FN

   ( )( )( )( )
.

For all the measures discussed in here applies that
higher the value the better. Except for MCC, the values
range from 0 to 1. MCC ranges from -1 to 1. -1 indi-
cates perfect negative correlation, 0 random distribution
and 1 perfect correlation. Accuracy and MCC are
affected by class imbalance only in extreme cases.
The effect of the correctly predicted cases on the para-

meters in equally distributed dataset is shown in Fig. 6.
The value for MCC grows slower than the others reach-
ing 0.5 when 75 % of cases are correctly predicted. Ran-
dom results (50 % of both negative and positive correctly
predicted) gives a value of 0, while the other parameters -
sensitivity, specificity, PPV, NPV, and accuracy are 0.5.
Fig. 6. can be used to check the performance of equally

Table 1 Evaluation measures for test data

-50 % -25 % Equal +25 % +50 %

tp 750 750 750 750 750

fn 250 250 250 250 250

tn 375 563 750 938 1125

fp 125 187 250 312 375

sensitivity 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75

specificity 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75

PPV 0.86 0.80 0.75 0.71 0.67

NPV 0.60 0.69 0.75 0.79 0.82

accuracy 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75

MCC 0.48 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.49

Example of a situation when both positive and negative cases have the same
rate of correct predictions (75 %) and when the amount of negative cases is
either equal or 25 or 50 % lower or higher than that for positive cases.

Figure 6 The growth of the performance measures along
increasing reliability Graphs for quality measures for equally
distributed data (same amount positive and negative cases) when
the performance increases equally in both classes. The solid curve
indicates the growth of sensitivity, specificity, PPV, NPV, and
accuracy. The dotted line is for MCC.

Vihinen BMC Genomics 2012, 13(Suppl 4):S2